(a) Insert full name(s) and

You do not have (o give any comtact mformation n
the box appostte bui 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Teil 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange

FRIDAY

address(es) of
admuntstralor(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Eldon Street Holdings Linuted 04108165
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 11056 of 2008

[fult name of counrt]

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
Muchael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Admunistrato1s of the above company attach a progress report for the period

fiom to

(b) 9 June 2011 (b} 8 December 2011

) iAW

Signed

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 4 January 2012

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t (o the Repistrar of Companes at
npames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardeff

06.'01:'2012
COMPANIES HOUSE



www,pwe ¢o uk

Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 9 June 2011 to
8 December 2011

5 January 2012

pwec



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and payments account vd
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8

Joint Adminletrators’ progress report for the period 9 June 2011 tc € December 2011 ¢ Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thus 1s the sixth progress report by the Joint
Admimstrators (the “Administrators™) of Eldon
Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or the
“Company”) pursuant to Rule 2 47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

This report provides an update on the work the
Admunistrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made n the s1x months to 8
December 2011

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being 1n Admimstration)

The specific aims of this Admmistration are to

¢ Protect and control the Company’s assets, and

¢ Maximaise value for the Company from 1its real
estate mnterests, inter-company debtors and
shareholdings in subsidiary companies

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator
listed Eldon Street as one of the Lehman companies
from which 1t was seeking a Financial Support
Direction (“FSD™) 1n relation to the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be 1ssued against Eldon Street

As the FSD legal process has not yet been
completed, the Administrators are not certain at
this stage that Eldon Street wall not have a hability
under an FSD

Grven the ongoing uncertaintly regarding the FSD
process, the timing of any mmtial dividend to
creditors remains uncertain

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admimstrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Admimstration to 30 November 2013

Future reports

The Admimistrators wall next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months

Signed

E m/m/(/u

DA Howell
Jomnt Adminstrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruvis and DA
Howell were appomnted as Jownt Admunastrators of Eldon Street
Holdings Lumited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents unthout personal habihty AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are hicensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practittioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants mn England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ progjress report for the period 9 June 2011 to 8 December 2011 |3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

QOverview of the Company

Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding
company for a number of the Lehman Brothers’
group real estate imnvestments

The key categories of Eldon Street’s assets are
intercompany receivables and direct equity
1nvestments in subsidianes. The subsidiaries hold
real estate assets

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators have realised a further ¢ £1m
from the sale of tax losses dunng the period g June
2011 to 8 December 2011

On 11 October 2011, the Administrators entered
mto a seftlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“"LBHI”) which will become operative
when LBHI's Plan of Reorganisation, which has
been approved by creditors, becomes effecitive
Pursuant to this agreement Eldon Street had 1its
claim against LBHI agreed at $611,350,2821n
respect of direct claims and $28,565,323 1n respect
of guarantee claims The amounts that wili be
received from intercompany recervables remains
uncertain at this time

It 1s anticipated that there will be realisations from
Eldon Street’s subsidiary investments however the
timing and quantum of the reahsations remains
uncertam

The Admimstrators continue to work closely with
the independent directors appointed to a number of
the solvent Eldon Street subsidiaries and have met
payments on behalf of those subsidiaries which
have no immediately available cash resources

Such payments are only being made where the
Adminstrators expect recoveries from the
subsidhary to exceed the costs

Dividend Prospects

Based on current information, the Admimustrators
anticipate that there should be sufficient
realisations to allow for a dindend to be paid to
unsecured creditors, but they are not yet able to
estimate the value or iming of any such dividend

Joint Administratore’ progress report for the period 9 June 2011 to 8 December 2011 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court detarls for the Admumstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name.

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number-: 04108165

Registered address. Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ

Company drectors. IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09)
Company secretary

Shareholdmgs held by the directors and
secretary

M Smuth (resigned 25/01/09), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appomntment-

9 December 2008

Admnistrators’ names and addresses

DA Howell, AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson and MJA Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appowter’s name and address

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Objective berng pursued by the
Admunstrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than would be
hikely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being 1n Admimstration)

Dunsion of the Admustrators’
responsitbilities.

The current joint adminsteators of Eldon Street are DA Howell, AV Lomas,
MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100{2)
Sch B1 1A86, duning the period for which the Administration 1s 1n force, any act
reguired or authonsed under any enactment to be done by erther or all of the
Jont Admimistrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time being holding that office

Detauls of any extensions of the tmnal
pertod of appointment

The first extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
2010 A second extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
November 2011 A further extension has now been granted by the High Court of
Justice until 30 November 2013

Proposed end of the Administration

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most hkely exat
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors-

The Administrators expect to pay a dnidend, though 1t 1s too early to estimate
the hikely timing and quantum

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net property

There 1s no prescribed part as there 1s no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86.

Not applicable as there 15 no preseribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000).

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Adminstration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report tor the period 9 June 2011 Yo B December 2011 | &




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 February 2009, creditors
resolved that the Admuinistrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the varnous grades of their staff The
Administrators were also authonsed to draw therr
remuneration from time to time

A summary of the Admmmistrators’ time costs from
9 December 2008 to 30 Apnl 2011 was provided
with 1n our fifth Progress Report Attached at
Section 6 of this report 1s a summary of the
Admimstrators’ fime costs for the period 1 May
2011 to 30 November 2011, presented mn
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(“SIP 9}, together with a narrative of the work
performed

The hourly charge out rates used on Eldon Street
reflect those used by the Admimstrators of Lehman
Brothers International (Europe) An annual
nflationary increase 1in charge out rates has not yet
been apphed to the time costs as the requisite
appreval has not yet been obtained from the
creditors’ committee of LBIE If approvalis
obtained, the increase will be effective from 1 July
2011

The SIP 9 summary shows that the time costs
incurred for the pertod from 1 May 2011 to 30
November 2011 are £55,075, before any increase n
hourly rates is applied, which represents 160 5
hours at an average hourly rate of £343 15

To date, remuneration of £821,774 plus VAT, has
been drawn 1n respect of time costs mcurred in the
pertod 9 December 2008 to 31 December 2009
Further remuneration has yet to be drawn due to a
previous lack of funds in the admimstration

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Adminmistration showing movements 1n the 6 month
pentod to 8 December 2011 15 set out overleaf

As stated earher, certain costs have been incurred
on behalf of subsidiares

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 8 Juns 2011 to 8 December 2011 | 6



2| 1402 Jequiadeg g 03 | JOZ Bunp & poad ey Joj Wodas s0.60id SIO)RNSIUWPY JUIOP

157U} LO PRY S1 960°£20°P3 YOIUM JO LBE' L00'GS SeM 110 Jequedeq g 18 sojer soburyoxe uo peseq |10z Jequieseq g 1B YseS 10

o157z 215'g98 9EL'C656¢  6¥E 682 9/6'55L°1L 9c/'ESS'6Z  BEYCLE £6¥'v20'2 yseg o)
fois’ze} 416898 90{'E556c  BYE 6E2 9/6'S51"1. 95/'e556¢  BEVElE €6V P02 [Butiesq 15e19mI-Uol) DESH
saoueERg Use)
b1s'e) 215'898 96/'ES5'6C  BYG'BEZ 9£6'551"1 9L BGG'62  BEVELE £6v' 202 uaSOd JoN
- - 1000°00E} - - {000'006} speufeg
- ¥98'G5E - - $o8's5 30 L1
ssopsurtp Aupdwooeiny
150'212 92 IS £O5'99p'E 92 15 ¥16'8L9°L spawied |Bi0],
- - 8402 - - 08°€91 - - §58'061 LYA
- - ¥vL'128 - - ¥i'1e8 UOIIBSSUNLUBS | SIJEISILILDY Il
0sg'eg - - BZ6'PS - - B8/1'18 ELTIET)
- 0ZE'Y - 0zZE'y 51500 Atojnelg
- - - - 00F - o0t 500} siensiboy
- - - 0:8'p6 - - 0/8'v6 £09) (BUOISSBJ0I-
288'0C - - £6V'0E2 - - 548092 SouBPISNS J0 JiYsq uo swaiey
- - - 699'2 - - 6992 $1500 B0
or0'g1L - - L2588 - - £98'YSL 599y {efie
- WEZL - - SBS'92 . - 958'96 sis02 gedodwg
- - - - rEE'S - - PEE'S sasuadxe safodwg
- - - - 0066 . . 008'6 s39) Aouminsuan
* - ¥9e 1S ¢S ¥9c (8] 28 sabfiey2 yueg
- - . - 0528l - - 082'el 588} SIUBUNOIY
suswiey
g'22) 295'080°1 000've5'62  DO0'OFS G46'998'2 000'vSS'62  06P'2LS PSP syasay |B0L
b10'0s) 449755 000'vS5'62  000'0F2 rIEI0L 000'vSS 62 066681 £ZE'E90°L 1SN UQ P18y SpUnd
- - 62L'sg - - 2e6'65% - - 190'G8E pabieyoe) si509 uciouny Xe) JeN
- 882'900 1 - - €2l 198 . HB'ELE' L S88S0| XE1 J0 8BS
- - 000'00E 000'088 - 000'008 000'088 ueo Auedwoasaius jo K1ga0oay
- (ge0'2) - - PLL'PL - - gL tsaajyy
005'2¢ - - 000008 - 00528 000008 Aeipisgns oy spuapiug
- 005'LE - - 00S'LE puUrgel Xej uogeiodion
sihanoy
(o} 338 @luna (3} das (o) 3s )un3 (3) 450 (o) ¥3A8 {3) un3 (3} a9®
SIBLIBAON 1102 8unr g je sy 102 lequianeQ g 1e Sy

IT0T J2QuIdd3a(] 8 papua poriad
a3 Lo unoddv spuduwfind puv s3drad3y S uodag |




8| 1102 Joquaceq 8 01 1LOZ suN & popad sy io} Lodes sseiboud siojenspupy o

LLOZ AINF 3 iy BNL08)8 Bq (1 841 paurelqe &) waidde | (sdainz) G5 ] ¥ He1g Loddng / BiB100SSY
ueunye jo sy} UKy peumIgo LSS 1k 1ou sey Manidda elismbe By €8 SaINGy AAOAR BY) U] PRIDEIAI UBSY 1A 10U SBY oce OEE BIRID08SY MRS

BEReUl Sl peydce DuiBq B 6SBAIOU ABUONERU| %S5 B S2%2 N0 aBIBYD |0 mBNE! BNULR 8.4T1 SIBECONASNOUISIBMEMNIJ thik UL Loday Aoiniets 1xeu sabiu
SUL U RIOIPAIS B4 0] POSADE B gIM SETRI B5BU1 01 SUGUPUOUN BelSi AUy  UONBASIILIDY 8Y) JO PORSd BUL 1680 ($BSRRIOU 1900 ATRUORRYU| [eNULT 184D 509 S68 B
o) yd 10y) asu Amopousd Aew 4T Si8door 4 ey W Wior oy AG peSN BBlEI BEDS AU SULY EUCISSAKUT KB YW LOWWOD 1] ocg Qi sabBouew oS
068 0is ot =TTy

anoy 1ad ajel walIXew Byl jo uoepe ue el unoys sainfly eyy Jesemoy Aren op sejRsJjey] dompe o sy ainba
o DINOYS RINOY JO IRGIINY FRWS ¥ BEIEYD SALINUIOS Op SUD{SUBJ PUE (VA XBI SBuns o] RIBd00NBSNOLISEMEOU UMW SIUSILEGSD IS Eeds 086 008 BUEg
LT XBN U3 xen
" ond UOURIISIIILPE S} U] D4R opeIn)
Kew 2 40 & SnOjEN 81 JOy 201 IN0-aleud BYL 1B BIgRMINE BWOBY uauM PR §B 54 0] §+ USBIBUNLIG 8] ULIRNSILILPE BU) -

u 8._.”__3 Eus,ﬂs___m Supuane u) ﬁﬁg m...n LoTRIEILpY M_.hu 4q uensB Apedad EHH.& 2oUwEEE AQ DXy OS] STY UOIEIGUAUE! SICIENFANLDY By Jsiadads sseursng S3124 o ableyd wsung

oL
1502 18 palieyd 8.8 SUBWSSINGSIP 184I0 Iy

{02000z Jan0) apw Jad dig 1o {330002 ©) dn) epw sed d2g jo wrwew e 18 pebieys 51 ebveiy
BuiAdoo yng pue Si0lpelo 10} 1aeys 1ad do 1B palirey2 si BuiAdooGioud

{3)

a18p 0} 51500

S1 SJUADSINGSIP Joy BuiBieys 1oy Aojjod S101RNSIMLPY WOS 84y )

Gl EVE 5/0'55 S 091 ] ¢ it 008 ve ¥ R v 66 1169 A 160}, pugg
09 12 £55'2 ve (Ford P 69 L g o8s'L v 16 Z0 sabieyoey 19
St £2% Le'L L Lk Skb G2 182 18 605'2 Qs 0Lr'L Gt 1va puexep
8. LIE 8,9'G1L Sy 26k 6e e6e'L gz $21'9 LEL 089"t Lz Gunuad pue ABaeas
8S 462 868'8 562 59¢°L 59 98€'s BOZ 'L 8g - - Bugsoday pus Lainag
SO vt vlc'e Zel - - 81 L0 fray:] SEL - - sU0ResIesY PSSy
£E /62 16E'PL v 8F 60.' 911 6£8'9 g2 62 20 v2L'e ge Ainsea,] pue Buunodoy
3 SH 3 S44 3 s4 3 SH 3 SH
136
QMN&:”I €01 idn mt.qﬂMm_ B 20S5Y 101Uy / .—wm.mcM“@MEmm 1032817 J e g SI0M |0 UOOBIYISSEID

IT0Z J2qQuaa0oN O€ 0] 110T A 1 polaad

Y3 L0 $1S00 UL} SL0IDLSNQWPY JUI0L 9 UOIIS




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May 2011 to
30 November 2011

Accounting and treasury - £14,391
» Preparation of receipts and payments account for statutory reporting,
o Preparation of receipts and payments vouchers;
* Reconcihation of bank accounts, and
+ Momtoring flow of funds into the bank accounts

Asset Realisations - £6,314
» Review of Eldon Street's investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures, and
s Prowision of advice and real estate expertise to subsidiaries to maximise value

Statutory and Reporting - £8,898
s Dealing with statutory issues,
Review time cost data for accuracy and completeness,
Performed fee analysis for Admimstrators’ update,
Undertaking six monthly case reviews,
Preparation of time cost analysis for report,
Preparation of documentation for the court apphcation to extend the administration
Management of case database and file, and
Maintaining case records and database

Strategy and planning - £15,678

Rewview financial information,

Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff,
Regular meetings regarding the status of assets,

Review of strategy to ensure strategy 1s continually in hine with proposals; and
Liaise with legal advisors regarding the extension of the administration

Tax and VAT- £7,241
e Tax planmng for group compames, and
s Tax and VAT issues.

The majority of the costs associated with the tax have been recovered via the tax function cost recharges

LBL recharges - £2,553
* This s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
admanistration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period § June 2011 to 8 December 2011 |8




